Kentucky Department of Education Version of ■ AIA Document A101™ – 2007

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum



This version of AIA Document A101™–2007 is modified by the Kentucky Department of Education. Publication of this version of AIA Document A101–2007 does not imply the American Institute of Architects' endorsement of any modification by the Kentucky Department of Education. A comparative version of AIA Document A101–2007 showing additions and deletions by the Kentucky Department of Education is available for review on the Kentucky Department of Education Web site.

Cite this document as "AIA Document A101™ – 2007, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum — KDE Version," or "AIA Document A101™ – 2007 — KDE Version."

Kentucky Department of Education Version of **ATA** Document A101 – 2007

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the

eighth

day of May

in the year 2015

(In words, indicate day, month and year.)

BETWEEN the Owner:

(Name, legal status, address and other information) Hardin County Board of Education

65 W. A. Jenkins Road

Elizabethtown, KY 42701

(270) 769-8800 (phone) (270) 769-8888 (fax)

and the Contractor:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Scotty's Contracting & Stone, LLC. 913 N. Mulberry St., Elizabethtown, KY. 42701

for the following Project:

(Name, location and detailed description) 2015 Asphalt Resurfacing (Multiple Locations)

65 W. A. Jenkins Road, Elizabethtown, KY 42701

Bus Garage Compound

Central Office

Central Hardin High School

North Park Elementary School

West Hardin Middle School

The Architect:

(Name, legal status, address and other information) Engineering Design Group, Inc.

315 S. Mulberry Street

Elizabethtown, KY 42701

(270) 769-1436 (phone) (270) 765-9908 (fax)

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.



This version of AIA Document A101-2007 is modified by the Kentucky Department of Education. Publication of this version of AIA Document A101 does not imply the American Institute of Architects endorsement of any modification by the Kentucky Department of Education. A comparative version of AIA Document A101-2007 showing additions and deletions by the Kentucky Department of Education is available for review on the Kentucky Department of Education Web site.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
- 4 CONTRACT SUM
- 5 PAYMENTS
- 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION
- 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary and other Conditions), Owner direct Purchase Orders, Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9.

ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

not be reproduced prior to its completion.

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be the date of this Agreement unless a different date is stated below or provision is made for the date to be fixed in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner. (Insert the date of commencement if it differs from the date of this Agreement or, if applicable, state that the date will be fixed in a notice to proceed.)

May 25, 2015 - May 25, 2015 date will be fixed in the Notice to Proceed

If, prior to the commencement of the Work, the Owner requires time to file mortgages and other security interests, the Owner's time requirement shall be as follows:

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement.

§ 3.3 The Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work not later than

) days from the date of commencement, or as follows:

(Insert number of calendar days. Alternatively, a calendar date may be used when coordinated with the date of commencement. If appropriate, insert requirements for earlier Substantial Completion of certain portions of the Work. Either list requirements for earlier Substantial Completion here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Portion of Work	Substantial Completion Date
Bus Garage Compound	August 31, 2015
Central Office	August 2, 2015
Central Hardin High School	August 2, 2015
North Park Elementary School	August 2, 2015
West Hardin Middle School	August 2, 2015

, subject to adjustments of this Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents.

Liquidated Damages: As actual damages for delay in completion of Work are impossible to determine, the Contractor and his Surety shall be liable for and shall pay to the Owner the sum of Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents

(\$ 500.00), not as a penalty, but as fixed, agreed and liquidated damages for each calendar day of delay until the Contract Work is substantially completed as defined in the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. The Owner shall have the right to deduct liquidated damages from money in hand otherwise due, or to become due, to the Contractor, or to sue and recover compensation for damages for failure to substantially complete the Work within the time stipulated herein. Said liquidated damages shall cease to accrue from the date of Substantial Completion.

ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM

not be reproduced prior to its completion.

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be

Five Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Five Hundred Forty Four Dollars and No Cents (\$598,544.00), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

(List the base bid amount, sum of accepted alternates, total construction cost (the sum of base bid amount plus sum of accepted alternates), sum of Owner's direct Purchase Orders. The Contract Sum shall equal the sum of Total Construction Cost, less Owner direct Purchase Orders. Either list this information here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

	Amou	unt
Base Bid	\$	578,487.00
Sum of Accepted Alternates	\$	20,057.00
Total Construction Cost (the sum of base bid amount plus sum of accepted alternates)	\$	598,544.00
Sum of Owner's direct Purchase Orders	\$	
Contract Sum (total construction cost less Owner direct Purchase Orders)	\$	598,544.00

§ 4.2 The Contract Sum is based upon the following alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract Documents and are hereby accepted by the Owner:

(State the numbers or other identification of accepted alternates. If the bidding or proposal documents permit the Owner to accept other alternates subsequent to the execution of this Agreement, attach a schedule of such other alternates showing the amount for each and the date when that amount expires. Either list alternates here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Number	Item Description	Amount
Alternate #2	Bus Garage Compound - Mill & Surface	\$20,057.00
	Total of Alternates	\$20,057.00

§ 4.3 Unit prices, if any:

Item

(Identify and state the unit price; state quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable. Either list unit prices here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Units and Limitations

Price per Unit (\$0.00)

	None	
4.4 All	owances included in the Contract Sum, if any:	
Identify	allowance and state exclusions, if any, from the allowance price. Either list attached to this Agreement.)	allowances here or refer to an
	Item	Price
	None	

ARTICLE 5 PAYMENTS § 5.1 PROGRESS PAYMENTS

§ 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows:

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the a month, the Owner shall make payment of the certified amount to the Contractor not later than the day of the month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment shall be made by the Owner not later than () days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment.

State law (KRS 371.405) requires the Owner to pay undisputed Applications for Payment within forty-five (45) business days following receipt of the invoices. If the Owner fails to pay the Contractor within forty-five (45) business days following receipt of an undisputed Application for Payment, state law requires the Owner shall pay interest to the Contractor beginning on the forty-sixth business day after receipt of the Application for Payment, computed at the rate required by state law.

§ 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy as the Architect may require. This schedule, unless objected to by the Architect, shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment.

§ 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment.

§ 5.1.6 Subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:

- .1 Take that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work as determined by multiplying the percentage completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the Contract Sum allocated to that portion of the Work in the schedule of values, less retainage of Ten percent (10.00%). Pending final determination of cost to the Owner of changes in the Work, amounts not in dispute shall be included as provided in Section 7.3.9 of AIA Document A201TM—2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction KDE Version;
- .2 Add that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction (or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing), less retainage of percent (%);
- .3 Subtract the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner; and
- .4 Subtract amounts, if any, for which the Architect has withheld or nullified a Certificate for Payment as provided in Section 9.5 of AIA Document A201–2007 KDE Version.

§ 5.1.7 The progress payment amount determined in accordance with Section 5.1.6 shall be further modified under the following circumstances:

Add, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, a sum sufficient to increase the total payments to the full amount of the Contract Sum, less such amounts as the Architect shall determine for incomplete Work, retainage applicable to such work and unsettled claims; and (Section 9.8.5 of AIA Document A201–2007 — KDE Version requires release of applicable retainage upon Substantial Completion of Work with consent of surety, if any.)

.2 Add, if final completion of the Work is thereafter materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, any additional amounts payable in accordance with Section 9.10.3 of AIA Document A201–2007 — KDE Version.

§ 5.1.8 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

When Owner direct Purchase Orders are used, retainage that would otherwise be held on materials and equipment shall transfer to the Contractor, and the material suppliers will be paid the full amount of their invoices. The Owner shall retain ten percent (10%) from each Application for Payment, and an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of approved Purchase Order payments, up to fifty percent (50%) completion of the Work, then provided the Work is on schedule and satisfactory, and upon written request of the Contractor together with consent of surety and the recommendation of the Architect, the Owner shall approve a reduction in Retainage to five percent (5%) of the current Contract Sum plus Purchase Orders. No part of the five percent (5%) retainage shall be paid until after Substantial Completion of the Work, as defined in the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. After Substantial Completion, if reasons for reduction in retainage are certified in writing by the Architect, a reduction to a lump sum amount less than the five percent (5%) retainage may be approved by the Owner when deemed reasonable. The minimum lump sum retainage shall be twice the estimated cost to correct deficient or incomplete work.

§ 5.1.9 Except with the Owner's prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

§ 5.2 FINAL PAYMENT

§ 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when

- 1 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct Work as provided in Section 12.2.2 of AIA Document A201–2007 — KDE Version, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment;
- .2 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect; and
- .3 the Contractor provides the Owner with affidavits that all payrolls, bills for materials, supplies and equipment, and other indebtedness connected with the Work have been paid or otherwise satisfied, and with Consent of Surety for final payment.

ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION § 6.1 INITIAL DECISION MAKER

not be reproduced prior to its completion.

The Architect will serve as Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Section 15.2 of AIA Document A201–2007 — KDE Version, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as Initial Decision Maker

(If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.)

§ 6.2 BINDING DISPUTE RESOLUTION

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Section 15.3 of AIA Document A201–2007 — KDE Version, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows:

(Check the appropriate box. If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution below, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.)

	Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE Version
\boxtimes	Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction where the Project is located
	Other: (Specify)

ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2007 — KDE Version.

§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2007 — KDE Version.

ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2007 — KDE Version or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.

§ 8.2 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at such rate required by state law, or in the absence of law, at the legal rate prevailing at the time and place where the Project is located. (Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

§ 8.3 The Owner's representative: (Name, address and other information)
Hardin County Board of Education
65 W.A. Jenkins Road
Elizabethtown, KY. 42701

§ 8.4 The Contractor's representative: (Name, address and other information)
Scotty's Contracting & Stone, LLC.
913 North Mulberry Street
Elizabethtown, KY. 42701

Attn: Clark Ouellette

not be reproduced prior to its completion.

§ 8.5 Ne other pa		e Contractor's representative shall be char	nged without ten days wi	ritten notice to the
§ 8.6 Oth	her provisions:			
	e Contract Documents,	CONTRACT DOCUMENTS except for Modifications issued after execu	ution of this Agreement,	are enumerated in the
	The Agreement is this extor — KDE Version.	secuted AIA Document A101-2007, Stand	ard Form of Agreement	Between Owner and
§ 9.1.2 T KDE V		are AIA Document A201–2007, General C	Conditions of the Contrac	et for Construction —
		other Conditions of the Contract: other Conditions of the Contract here or re	efer to an exhibit attache	ed to this Agreement.)
	Document	Title	Date	Pages
	None			
	The Specifications: list the Specifications he	ere or refer to an exhibit attached to this A	greement.)	
	Section	Title	Date	Pages
	None			

§ 9.1.5 The Drawings:

(Either list the Drawings here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Number	Title	Date
C-1	Central Hardin H.S Existing	3-29-15
C-2	Central Hardin H.S Proposed	3-29-15 - Addendum - 1
C-6	Bus Garage Compound - Existing	3-29-15
C-7	Bus Garage Compound - Proposed	3-29-15 - Addendum - 1
C-9	HCBE 2015 Parking Lot Improvement	3-29-15
C-10	HCBE 2015 Parking Lot Improvement	3-29-15

§ 9.1.6 The Addenda, if any:

(Either list the Addenda here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Number	Date	Pages
1	4-8-15	4

Portions of Addenda relating to bidding requirements are not part of the Contract Documents unless the bidding requirements are also enumerated in this Article 9.

§ 9.1.7 Additional documents, if any, forming part of the Contract Documents:

.1 AIA Document E201TM_2007, Digital Data Protocol Exhibit, if completed by the parties, or the following:

None

- .2 Other documents, if any, listed below:
 - (List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA Document A201–2007 KDE Version provides that bidding requirements such as advertisement or invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms and the Contractor's bid are not part of the Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. They should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)
 - A. AIA Document A701-1997, Instructions to Bidders KDE Version
 - B. Contractor's Form of Proposal
 - C. KDE Purchase Order Summary Form

ARTICLE 10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

The Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance and provide bonds as set forth in Article 11 of AIA Document A201–2007 – KDE Version.

(State bonding requirements, if any, and limits of liability for insurance required in Article 11 of AIA Document A201–2007 – KDE Version. Either list insurance and bond information here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Type of Insurance or Bond Limit of Liability or Bond Amount (\$0.00)
Payment Bond \$598,544.00

Performance Bond \$598,544.00

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

OWNER (Signature)	CONTRACTOR (Signature)	
	Kenny Reynolds, V.P.	
(Printed name and title)	(Printed name and title)	

- .2 Other documents, if any, listed below:
 - (List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA Document A201–2007 KDE Version provides that bidding requirements such as advertisement or invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms and the Contractor's bid are not part of the Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. They should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)
 - A. AIA Document A701-1997, Instructions to Bidders -- KDE Version
 - B. Contractor's Form of Proposal
 - C. KDE Purchase Order Summary Form

ARTICLE 10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

The Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance and provide bonds as set forth in Article 11 of AIA Document A201-2007 - KDE Version.

(State bonding requirements, if any, and limits of liability for insurance required in Article 11 of AIA Document A201-2007 - KDE Version. Either list insurance and bond information here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Type of Insurance or Bond

Limit of Liability or Bond Amount (\$0.00)

Payment Bond Performance Bond

\$598,544.00 \$598,544.00

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

OWNER (Signature)

(Printed name and title)

CONTRACTOR (S

ENNY REUNOLDS

(Printed name and title)

AIA Document A101–2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101–2007. Copyright © 2014 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on 03/17/2015 16:22:18 under license number 2009013850, and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may not be reproduced prior to its completion.

PERFORMANCE BOND

Bond Number: 58 724 138

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, Tha	t we SCOTTY'S CONTRACTING & STONE LLC
	of
PO BOX 4500 BOWLING GREEN KY 42102-4500	, hereinafter
referred to as the Principal, and WESTERN SURE	TY COMPANY
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto HARDIN	COUNTY BOBARD OF EDUCATION
of $$ 65 W A JENKINS ROAD ELIZABETHTOWN KY 4	, hereinafter
referred to as the Obligee, in the sum of FIVE HUNDR	RED NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR
Dollars ($\$\frac{598,544.00}{}$), for the payment of what assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents	hich we bind ourselves, our legal representatives, successors sents.
WHEREAS, Principal has entered into a contract with	Obligee, dated the 29TH day of APRIL
2015 , for 2015 ASPHALT RESURFACING (MI	JLTIPLE LOCATIONS)- BG #15-208
the location in which the work or part of the work is lo Default or within two years after the Contractor cease to perform its obligations under this Bond, whicheve prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation as shall be applicable.	and may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in cated and shall be instituted within two years after Contractor and working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails roccurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or vailable to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit of or for the use of any person or corporation other than the strators or successors of the Obligee.
SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED this 29TH d	lay ofAPRIL,2015
	SCOTTY'S CONTRACTING & STONE LLC (Principal) By Reyndles (Seal) WESTERN SURETY COMPANY (Surety)
•	BRUCE A. BARRICK (Seal) Attorney-in-Fact

PAYMENT BOND

	Bond Number: 58 724 138
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That w	/e SCOTTY'S CONTRACTING & STONE LLC
	of
PO BOX 4500 BOWLING GREEN KY 42102-4500	, hereinafter
referred to as the Principal, and WESTERN SURETY	COMPANY
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto HARDIN CO	UNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
of 65 W A JENKINS ROAD ELIZABETHTOWN KY 427	
referred to as the Obligee, in the sum of FIVE HUNDRED	NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR
Dollars (\$ 598,544.00), for the payment of which and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these present	th we bind ourselves, our legal representatives, successors ats.
WHEREAS, Principal has entered into a contract with O	bligee, dated 29TH day of APRIL
2015 , for 2015 ASPHALT RESURFACING (MUL	•
,	
copy of which contract is by reference made a part here	of.
persons supplying labor and material in the prosecution duly authorized modifications of said contract that may being waived, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to the No suit or action shall be commenced hereunder (a) After the expiration of one (1) year following the being understood, however, that if any limitation the construction hereof such limitation shall be period of limitation permitted by such law. (b) Other than in a state court of competent jurisdia.	e date on which Principal ceased work on said contract it is embodied in this bond is prohibited by any law controlling deemed to be amended so as to be equal to the minimum ction in and for the county or other political subdivision of of, is situated, or in the United States District Court for the
The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the hereunder.	ne extent of any payment or payments made in good faith
SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED this day	ofAPRIL
	SCOTTY'S CONTRACTING & STONE LLC
	By Principal) WESTERN SURETY COMPANY (Surety) By BRUCE A. BARRICK (Seal) Attorney-in-Fact

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Charles Cecil Martin, Bruce A Barrick, Individually

of Bowling Green, KY, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 3rd day of December, 2014.

SURETY COLUMN TO THE PROPERTY OF A LANGE WATER TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota
County of Minnehaha

On this 3rd day of December, 2014, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

June 23, 2015

J. MOHR

SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA SEAL

J. Mohr. Notary Public

CERTIFICATE



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 4/29/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

Bowling Green, KY 42104 Scotty's Contracting & Stone LLC Insurer a : Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 2304	23043 42307 02186
Center of Insurance 1750 Scottsville Rd #3 3 Bowling Green, KY 42104 Insure	NAIC # 23043 42307 02186 POLICY PERIOD TO WHICH THIS LL THE TERMS, 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000
INSURER A: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 2304 Scotty's Contracting & Stone LLC PO Box 4500 Bowling Green, KY 42102-4500 CERTIFICATE NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOWHAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PINDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICE CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TIME TO TYPE OF INSURANCE. LISTED BELOW MAY BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. NER TYPE OF INSURANCE APPOLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. NER TYPE OF INSURANCE APPOLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. NER TYPE OF INSURANCE APPOLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. NER TYPE OF INSURANCE APPOLICY PINSURANCE APPOLICY PINSURANCE APPOLICY PINSURANCE APPOLICY PINSURANCE APPOLICY PINSURANCE APPOLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYY). (MM/	23043 42307 02186 POLICY PERIOD TO WHICH THIS LL THE TERMS, 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000
INSURER A : Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 2304 INSURER B : Navigators Insurance Company 4230 Scotty's Contracting & Stone LLC PO Box 4500 Bowling Green, KY 42102-4500 COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: INSURER E : INSURER F : COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED AMMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PINDICATED. NOTWINTESTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICE CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERRIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TIEXCALUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INSURER E : INSURER C : CNA Insurance Company 4230 INSURER C : CNA Insurance Companies 0218 INSURER C : INSURER C : INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN REDUCICE 0318 INSURER C : INSURER C : INSURER C :	23043 42307 02186 POLICY PERIOD TO WHICH THIS LL THE TERMS, 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000
INSURED SCOTTY'S CONTRACTING & Stone LLC PO Box 4500 Bowling Green, KY 42102-4500 ENSURER C: CNA Insurance Companies INSURER C: CNA Insurance Companies O218 INSURER C: CNA Insurance Companies INSURANCE CISTACH INSURANC	42307 02186 POLICY PERIOD TO WHICH THIS LL THE TERMS, 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Scotty's Contracting & Stone LLC PO Box 4500 Bowling Green, KY 42102-4500 INSURER C : CNA Insurance Companies 0218	02186 POLICY PERIOD TO WHICH THIS LL THE TERMS, 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000
PO Box 4500 Bowling Green, KY 42102-4500 INSURER E: INSURER F: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PINDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICE CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TIEXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INST. TYPE OF INSURANCE AX COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE TB2-Z51-262534-094 TB2-Z51-262534-094 TB2-Z51-262534-094 TB2-Z51-262534-104 ASS2-Z51-262534-104 TO/01/2014 TO/01/2015 TO/01	1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Bowling Green, KY 42102-4500 INSURER E: INSURER F: COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY P INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHIC CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TIES CONTROL OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICE CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TIES CONTROL OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICE CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICY EN PAID CLAIMS. INSTR. TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INSTR. TYPE OF INSURANCE INSURANC	TO WHICH THIS LL THE TERMS, 1,000,000 300,000 10,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PINDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TIESUCUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INSTR. TYPE OF INSURANCE (INSD W/D) POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYY) (MM/DD/YYY) (MM/DD/YYY) A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CICLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR TB2-Z51-262534-094 TD2-Z51-262	TO WHICH THIS LL THE TERMS, 1,000,000 300,000 10,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY P INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEXT OF THE POLICY POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INST. TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INST. TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICY SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INST. TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICY SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INST. TYPE OF INSURANCE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICY SCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEXT OF THE POLICY PREMISES (Ea occurrence) STANDARD STAND	TO WHICH THIS LL THE TERMS, 1,000,000 300,000 10,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PINDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICK CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEXT OF THE POLICY PROBLEM OF THE P	TO WHICH THIS LL THE TERMS, 1,000,000 300,000 10,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICK CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEXT EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INSTRUCTION TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDLISUBR INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) ILIMITS A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR TB2-Z51-262534-094 TB2	TO WHICH THIS LL THE TERMS, 1,000,000 300,000 10,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR TB2-Z51-262534-094 TB2-Z51-262	300,000 10,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR TB2-Z51-262534-094 TB2-Z51-262	300,000 10,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000
MED EXP (Any one person) \$ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ 1 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 2 OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY AX ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS AUTOMOBILE DAUTOS AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY AS2-Z51-262534-104	1,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 2 OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY AX ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ 2 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 2 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$ 1 BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000
POLICY X PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 2 OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY AX ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS	2,000,000 1,000,000 10,000,000
OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY A X ANY AUTOS	1,000,000
A X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS A	10,000,000
A X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	10,000,000
AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	
NON-OWNED	
HIRED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$	
\$	
X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 10	
A EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE TH7-Z51-262534-184 10/01/2014 10/01/2015 AGGREGATE \$	10 000 000
40,000	
WORKERS COMPENSATION	10,000,000
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR PARTNER EXECUTIVE N N / A WC7-Z51-262534-164 10/01/2014 10/01/2015 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT S	500,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	500,000
If yes, describe under	500,000
P. Salast Imbedia	10,000,000
C Select Inland Marine	600,000

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

HARDIN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION ATTN: GARY MILBY 65 W A JENKINS ROAD **ELIZABETHTOWN, KY 42701**

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.